PUBLIC NOTICE - ADOPTION OF BOND ORDINANCE

The Bond Ordinance published herewith has been finally adopted after a PUBLIC HEARING held on December 17, 2020 at 12:00 P.M., at the Camden County Courthouse, 16th Floor Conference Room, 520 Market Street, Camden, New Jersey. A First Reading was introduced and approved on November 10, 2020, by the Camden County Board of Chosen Freeholders in the City of Camden, County of Camden, New Jersey and the 20-day period of limitation within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of such Bond Ordinance can be commenced, as provided in the Local Bond Law, has begun to run from the date of the first publication of this statement.

BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING A BOND ORDINANCE FINALLY ADOPTED APRIL 16, 2020 BY THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR A CHANGE IN THE IMPROVEMENTS AUTHORIZED BY SUCH ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The definition of "Project" contained in the sixth WHEREAS clause of a bond ordinance finally adopted on April 16, 2020 (the "Original Ordinance") entitled "BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR IMPROVEMENT OF VARIOUS PARKS IN THE CITY OF CAMDEN, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY IN, BY AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY APPROPRIATING \$14,000,000 THEREFORE AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$14,000,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE COUNTY FOR FINANCING THE COST THEREOF" of the County of Camden, New Jersey (the "County"), is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"WHEREAS, the County proposes to finance the improvement of various parks in the City of Camden in the County including Whitman Park, Dominick Andujar Park, Cornelius Martin Park, Union Field and 7th, New Camden Park, Clinton Park and Robert B. Johnson Park, including all equipment, materials and work necessary therefor and incidental thereto, together with other purposes necessary, appurtenant or incidental thereto or thereof (collectively, the "Project"); and"

Section 2. All other details of the Original Ordinance shall remain the same.

Section 3. This bond ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by the Local Bond Law.